

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

CHANGING DATE OF BIDDEFORD'S CAUCUS ELECTION 175 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967 CHAP. 203

shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1968

Chapter 202

AN ACT Relating to Maine Junior Chamber of Commerce.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit the Maine Junior Chamber of Commerce to carry out its duties as soon as possible and to render the service to its members which was intended by the association's formation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to use name. Maine Junior Chamber of Commerce is granted the authority to use the name "Maine Jaycees."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1968

Chapter 203

AN ACT to Change Date of Caucus Election of City of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 71, § 2, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2 of chapter 71 of the private and special laws of 1933, as last amended by chapter 134 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Only those voters enrolled as qualified to vote in such caucuses as hereinafter provided shall participate therein; all nominations by petition or as provided by the Maine Revised Statutes shall be voted upon at the next municipal

176VALIDATING PROCEEDINGS OF SAD NO. 63CHAP. 204PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

election, and the caucus for such candidates by petition or by said nomination papers shall be held in the several wards of the city on the last Monday of November, biennially annually, on which day the polls will be opened at 9 o'clock in the forenoon and continue open to 8 o'clock in the evening, when they shall close.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 204

AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Taken in School Administrative District No. 63.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, at the district meeting held in the member towns of School Administrative District No. 63 on July 27, 1967, a vote was adopted in the form required by section 225 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes before its amendment by chapter 224 of the private and special laws of 1967, and as a result such vote appears to authorize the issuance of not exceeding \$340,000 notes in anticipation of state aid as well as not exceeding \$340,000 notes or bonds of the district for capital outlay purposes; and

Whereas, School Administrative District No. 63 did not intend to authorize a borrowing in anticipation of state aid and does not intend or need so to borrow; and

Whereas, construction of the school project, the financing of which the district did intend to be by the issuance of its own bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes, is already in progress and there is immediate need for funds to pay costs and expenses already incurred; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Proceedings validated. The proceedings taken at the meeting of School Administrative District No. 63 held in the member municipalities of Clifton, Eddington and Holden on July 27, 1967, to authorize the issuance of bonds or notes of said district for capital outlay purposes in an amount not to exceed \$340,000 and to authorize certain notes in anticipation of state aid are hereby validated and made effective but only to the extent of authorizing said bonds or notes of the district for capital outlay purposes and the directors of said School Administrative District may issue said bonds or notes accordingly.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.